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may appropriate and pay to the members of the planning and zoning
advisory commission, and the board of adjustment, other than the
members of the commission who are county commissioners or ex
officio members, in addition to their necessary expenses, a fee of $20
for each meeting attended.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the
board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 168—H. F. No. 1459

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in the
village of Long Prairie.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; village of Long
Prairie. The adjutant general with the approval of the governor
shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed without consideration, in
such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state
of Minnesota to the village of Long Prairie, the following described
lands in the village of Long Prairie, Todd county:

The south ninety-four (94) feet of lot 10, block 14, original
townsite of Long Prairie, Minnesota according to the plat
thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of
Deeds in and for Todd county.

Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 193.36,
Subdivision 3 has no application to the disposition of the above de-
scribed lands in the village of Long Prairie.

Approved April 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 169—H. F. No. 1466

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; county civil service system;
amending Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 4.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 4, is amended to
read:

Sec. 4. St. Louis county; civil servke; meetings; records; rules
and regulations. Members of the county civil service commission
shall hold regular meetings at least once each month and may hold
such additional meetings as may be required in the proper discharge
of their duties. Meetings of the commission shall be open to the
public. The commission shall keep records and minutes of its business
and official actions and such records and minutes shall be public
records open to public inspection, subject to such rules as to hours
and conditions of inspection as the commission may establish. It shall
be the duty of the county civil service commission as a body:

a. After public hearing to adopt such rules and regulations for
the administration of this act, such classification and compensation
plans for the classified service, together with rules for their adminis-
tration, and amendments thereof as may be recommended by the civil
service director after a thorough survey of personnel organization in-
cluded in such plan or plans, and suitable regulations covering vaca-
tions, leave of absence and sick leave, the order of lay-off in case of a
curtailment in the number of employees in any class in any depart-
ment, compulsory retirement at a fixed age, and any other conditions
affecting the employment of persons within the classified service,
which, when approved by the board of county commissioners, shall
have the force and effect of law and be binding upon all county
officers, boards and commissions. Rules and regulations affecting em-
ployees of the county welfare board should be in conformance with
any federal regulations established by the social security board.

b. To make investigations either on petition of a citizen or of
its own motion concerning the enforcement and effect of this act, to
require observance of its provisions and the rules and regulations
made thereunder.

c. To hear and determine appeals or complaints respecting
the administrative work of the civil service director, the rejection of
an applicant for admission to an examination, and such other matters
as may be referred to the commission by the civil service director.

d. To make such investigations as may be requested by the
board of county commissioners and to report thereon.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval of the board of
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county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22,1969.

CHAPTER 170—H. F. No. 1467. . : ' '

[Not Coded]

An act relating to compulsory retirement for St. Louis county
officers and employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. St Louis county; officers and employees; re-

tirement In -St. Louis county, notwithstanding the provisions of
Laws 1931, Chapter 347, as amended, and Laws 1941, Chapter 423,
Section 25, and Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 197.45, 197.46,
197.47, and 197148, or any other law to the contrary, every officer
and employee in the classified service of the county shall be subject to
any civil service rule requiring compulsory retirement at a fixed age,
and every other officer and employee of the county, not including
elected officials, shall be subject to compulsory retirement at a fixed
age by resolution of the county board.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the
board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 171—H. F. No. 1518

[Not Coded]

An act permitting the transfer of moneys in the higher education
facilities contingent account to complete projects authorized for the
regents of the university of Minnesota; and appropriating the moneys
therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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